## 507213791 04/04/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7260641

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 08/09/2021               |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name        | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| ERIC V RESH | 03/16/2022     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | RESH, INC.       |
|-------------------|------------------|
| Street Address:   | 41725 ELM STREET |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 103        |
| City:             | MURRIETA         |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA       |
| Postal Code:      | 92562            |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17397890 |
| Application Number: | 17486657 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497186750

Email: office@jmhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: J. MARK HOLLAND & ASSOCIATES

Address Line 1: 19800 MACARTHUR BLVD,

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | RESH-P3841.5,P3841.8 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | J. MARK HOLLAND      |
| SIGNATURE:              | /J. Mark Holland/    |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/04/2022           |

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Complete\_Signed\_NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=Complete Signed NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 507213791 REEL: 059488 FRAME: 0836

source=Complete\_Signed\_NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=Complete\_Signed\_NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 059488 FRAME: 0837

#### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is intended to be and is effective as of the date(s) of September 22, 2011, September 21, 2012, March 15, 2013, September 18, 2017, August 9, 2021, and September 27, 2021 (respectively, the latter being effective for the full utility application discussed herein), even though this document is signed on the later date set forth by the signatures below.

This Assignment is by and between (1) Eric V. Resh ("Assignor"), an individual with an address at 39745 Intrepid Rd., Temecula, California 92592 and (2) RESH, Inc. ("Assignee"), a California corporation with an address at 41725 Elm Street, Suite 103, Murrieta, California 92562.

WHEREAS, Assignor Eric V. Resh is the original inventor of certain inventions as described and/or claimed in the following related applications for Letters Patent of the United States, as follows:

Title: TELEPOLE APPARATUS AND RELATED

**METHODS** 

Provisional Ser. No.: 61/538, 074

Filed: September 22, 2011

Serial No.: 13/624,702

Filed: September 21, 2012

Patent No.: 9,764,458

Issued: September 19, 2017

 Ser. No.:
 13/844,561

 Filed:
 March 15, 2013

 Patent No.
 11,090,798

 Issued:
 August 17, 2021

 Ser. No.:
 15/708,038

Filed: September 18, 2017

Patent No. 11,141,852
Issued: October 12, 2021
Ser. No. 17/397,890
Filed: August 9, 2021
Ser. No. 17/486,657

Filed: September 27,2021

Inventor: Eric V. Resh

WHEREAS, Assignee Resh, Inc. desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to said invention in the United States of America

REEL: 059488 FRAME: 0838

and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued

therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid,

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the said Eric V. Resh, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over

unto the said Resh, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest,

together with all rights of priority, in and to said invention, in the United States and throughout the

world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor, and in and to any

Letters Patent which may be granted and issued for any division, reissue, extension, continuation,

or continuation-in-part thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, the same to be held and

enjoyed by Resh, Inc., its successors and assigns to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters

Patent therefor which may be granted.

As indicated above, the Parties (a) intended that this Assignment be effective at least as

early as the application filing date indicated above, and (b) continue to intend that assignment to be

effective as of that date. Accordingly, the Parties confirm that the assignment herein is effective

as of that earlier date, and the Parties further intend and Assignor therefore does also assign to

Assignee any and all rights to pursue infringement of said Assigned rights, by any party that has

occurred since that earlier date or that may occur at any time in the future (following the actual

signing of this Assignment).

Assignor Eric V. Resh also authorizes Assignee Resh Inc. to make applications for and to

receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in Assignor's

name, at Assignee's election.

Assignor Eric V. Resh also covenants and agrees that he will execute or procure any further

necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and

that he will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Resh, Inc., deliver any testimony

in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the

title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in Resh, Inc., its

**ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 3** 

File No. RESH-P3841.5 and P3841.8

successors and assigns, and that he will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Resh, Inc., execute any division, reissue, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Resh, Inc., and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Resh, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Assignor Eric V. Resh also authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to said Resh, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment, at the location and on the date or dates indicated below.

| Signed at      | , in t               | the State of  |                           |
|----------------|----------------------|---|---------------------------|
|                | (City)               | (State)   |                           |
| Eric V. Resh   |                      |   |                           |
| NAME OF INV    | ENTOR                | Signature of Inventor   | Date                      |
| STATE OF       | ) SS                 | S.  |                           |
| COUNTY OF      | )                    |   |                           |
| known by me to | be the person descri | , 2022 before me appeared Eric ribed in and who signed the fore ree act of his own free will and fo | going instrument, and who |
|                |                      | Notary Public   |                           |
|                |                      | My Commission Exp   | ires:                     |
|                |                      |   |                           |

\BIG19\z\Winword\RESH\P3841.5\_Cont\_of\_P3841.3\Assignment\P3841\_5\_P3841\_8\_Nunc\_Pro\_Tunc\_ASSIGNMT\_Final.docx

REEL: 059488 FRAME: 0840

successors and assigns, and that he will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Resh, Inc., execute any division, reissue, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Resh, Inc., and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Resh, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Assignor Eric V. Resh also authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to said Resh, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment, at the location and on the date or dates indicated below.

| Signed at Temesula  | , in the State of  |                           |
|---|--|---------------------------|
| Eric V. Rosh  |  | 03-16-22                  |
| NAME OF INVENTOR  | Signature of Inventor  | Date                      |
| COUNTY OF Live side   | )<br>SS.   |                           |
| known by me to be the person  | でん。, 2022 before me appeared Eric<br>described in and who signed the fore<br>is a free act of his own freeが別 and for | going instrument, and who |
| JASON CHARLES PERBY<br>Notary Public - Califor<br>Riverside County<br>Commission # 234158<br>My Comm. Expires Jan 16, 1 | Notary Public  My Commission Exp   | ires: 116.25              |
|   |  |                           |

(21017) William CHESSE (1841) Com of 1984) FA regressed (1818) 5 1984) 3 Num fro Time ASSE (1984) Frail Aces

ASSIGNMENT - Page 3 of 3

File No. RESH-P3841.5 and P3841.8

PATENT REEL: 059488 FRAME: 0841